

No. 34019-4-II

IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

FRED IRVINE LEFFLER,
Appellant.

FILED
COURT APPEALS
05 MAY 23 PM 3:14
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY [Signature]

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Carol A. Elewski, WSBA # 33647
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 4459
Tumwater, WA 98501
(360) 570-8339

P.M. 5-22-06

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

 Assignments of Error 1

 1. The trial court erred in finding that the methamphetamine lab team searched the Defendant's entire property for two reasons, possible chemical hazards and the presence of any person posing a threat to the officers 1

 2. The trial court erred in finding that the officers "smelled chemical odors outside each of" the structures on the property 1

 3. The trial court erred in noting that the methamphetamine lab team conducted chemical hazards assessments of each of the buildings on the property 1

 4. The trial court erred in holding that the "protective search of the fifth-wheel trailer, the mobile home and the shed was valid under the emergency exception because of the chemical smells and possible chemical hazards when considered in conjunction with the Defendant's comments regarding "gassing." 2

 5. The trial court erred in holding that the officers conducted "a chemical hazard assessment of the garage." 2

 6. The trial court erred in holding that if the entry into the garage were

unreasonable, "the evidence found in the garage is admissible under the doctrine of inevitable discovery where the evidence found at the other locations on the property supported probable cause to search the entire property. The evidence found in the garage would have inevitably been discovered as a result of the service of the search warrant." 2

- 7. The trial court erred in holding that the warrant was valid because the evidence supplied in the probable cause statement was "lawfully obtained as the fruit of a hazard assessment pursuant to the emergency exception." 2

Issue Pertaining to Assignments of Error 3

When officers smelled a strong, but unidentified, chemical smell emanating from a structure on Defendant's rural premises; believed that a methamphetamine lab was present, but had no reason to suspect a dangerous process was then being conducted; took no steps consistent with an emergency situation other than the contested search; and one officer averred that a telephonic warrant would have been "very doable;" was the emergency exception to the warrant requirement not available because the "emergency" was a pretext to conduct an evidentiary search, there was no objective emergency and the officers could have obtained a telephonic warrant? 3

Standards of Review 3

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

Procedural History 4

Substantive Facts	5
The Suppression Hearing	5
The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law	13
C. ARGUMENT	16
The Emergency Exception to the Warrant Requirement Was Unavailable in this Case Because The "Emergency" was a Pretext for the Search, No Objective Emergency Existed, and Obtaining a Telephonic Warrant Would Have Been "Very Doable"	16
A. The "Emergency" Was Merely a Pretext for an Evidentiary Search	18
B. No Objective Emergency Justified the Warrantless Search	19
C. The Warrantless Search was Illegal When a Telephonic Search Warrant Was Readily Obtainable	27
D. CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of State Cases

State v. Cardenas, 146 Wn.2d 400, 47 P.3d 127 (2002)
 3

State v. Downey, 53 Wn. App. 543, 768 P.2d 502 (1989)
 19-22

State v. Johnson, 104 Wn. App. 409, 16 P.3d 680 (2001)
 4

State v. Kinzy, 141 Wn.2d 373, 5 P.3d 668 (2000) . 29

State v. Ladson, 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999)
 16, 17

State v. Lynd, 54 Wn. App. 18, 771 P.2d 770 (1989) 17

State v. Thompson, 112 Wn. App. 787, 51 P.3d 143 (2002)
 17, 23-25

Table of Federal Cases

United States v. Cervantes, 219 F.3d 882 (9th Cir.
 2000) 17-20, 22, 23, 25

United States v. Echegoyen, 799 F.2d 1271 (9th Cir.
 1986) 17, 20-22, 27-29

United States v. Martin, 781 F.2d 671 (9th Cir. 1985)
 26

Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471, 83 S. Ct. 407,
 9 L. Ed. 2d 441 (1963) 29

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV 16

Wash. Const. art. I § 7 16

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.517	5
RCW 9.94A.518	5
RCW 69.50	4
